The	company	evaluate	exchange	rate	exposure	arising	from	foreign	currency	transactions	and	the	company	follows
established	risk	management	policies,	 including	the	use	of	derivatives	 like	foreign	exchange	forward	contracts	to
hedge	exposure	to	foreign	currency	risk.

	 	 Foreign	currency	exposures	not	specifically	covered	by	forward	exchange	contracts	as	at	year	end	are	as	follows:

 Amount ` in Cr

Particulars Currency
type

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

 Foreign
currency

 Indian Rupees  Foreign
currency

 Indian Rupees

Borrowings Euro  -   -   29,11,258  26.25

USD  -   -   23,95,513  19.97

Trade payables Euro  20,25,265  18.70 	15,74,024	 	14.20
USD  10,68,701  9.15  9,68,075  8.07

Trade receivables Euro  29,13,787  26.90  87,36,585  78.82

USD  15,11,195  12.93 	13,45,985	  11.22

Loans & Advances Given Euro 	96,01,403	 	88.64	 	84,97,163	  76.62

  Foreign currency sensitivity

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 (Contd.)

145

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
4

-
2

5
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

	 	 1	%	increase	or	decrease	in	foreign	exchange	rates	will	have	the	following	impact	on	profit	before	tax

 Amount ` in Cr

Particulars As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

 Amount in Cr  Amount in Cr

 1 % increase  1 % decrease  1 % increase  1 % decrease

Short term borrowings  -   -   (0.46)	 	0.46
Trade payables  (0.10)  0.10 (0.06)  0.06

Trade receivables 	0.40	 	(0.40)	  0.90 (0.90)

Loans & Advances Given  0.89 (0.89)  0.77 (0.77)

	 	 Forward	contract	outstanding	as	at	the	year	end	Rs.	NIL	and	(31	March	2024	of	Rs.	NIL)

  Interest rate risk

	 	 	Interest	rate	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	because	of
changes in market interest rates.

	 	 	Company	has	interest	rate	risk	exposure	mainly	from	changes	in	rate	of	interest	on	borrowing	&	on	deposit	with	bank.
The	interest	rate	are	disclosed	in	the	respective	notes	to	the	financial	statement	of	the	Company.	The	following	table
analyse	the	breakdown	of	the	financial	assets	and	liabilities	by	type	of	interest	rate: